BROMLEY CIVIC CENTRE, STOCKWELL CLOSE, BROMLEY BRI 3UH

TELEPHONE: 020 8464 3333 CONTACT: Steve Wood
Bw stephen.wood@bromley.gov.uk

DIRECT LINE: 020 8313 4316
THE LONDON BOROUGH DATE: 12 July 2022
www.bromley.gov.uk

To: Members of the
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

Councillors Nicholas Bennett MA J.P., Mike Botting and Keith Onslow

A meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee will be held at Committee Room 1 -
Bromley Civic Centre on WEDNESDAY 20 JULY 2022 AT 10.00 AM

There will be a pre-meeting for Council Members and officers at 9.45am.

TASNIM SHAWKAT
Director of Corporate Services & Governance

AGENDA
1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN FOR THE MEETING
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Objections to the applications are referred to in the attached reports of the
Director of Environmental Services.

The Chairman will request the names and addresses of those giving evidence
together with the names of any representatives.

3 VARIATION OF THE PREMISES LICENCE AT TUGRA, 44 STATION APPROACH,
HAYES, BR2 7EJ
Hayes and Coney Hall

4 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS AMENDED BY THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT
(ACCESS TO INFORMATION) (VARIATION) ORDER 2006 AND THE FREEDOM
OF INFORMATION ACT 2000

The Chairman to move that the Press and public be excluded during
consideration of the items of business listed below as it is likely in view of the
nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that if
members of the Press and public were present there would be disclosure to
them of exempt information.

ltems of Business Schedule 12A Description




CONSIDERATION OF A RELEVANT OFFENCE  Information relating to any
FOR THE PERSONAL LICENCE HELD BY MR individual.

SINNARASA HARIHALAN: NO 16/00557/LAPR

Penge and Cator



Agendg Heny 3

Report No. London Borough of Bromley
ES20197

PART ONE - PUBLIC

Decision Maker: LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

Date: Wednesday 20" July 2022

Decision Type: Non-Urgent Non-Executive Non-Key

Title: APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE
AT TUGRA 44 STATION APPROACH HAYES BROMLEY BR2
7TEJ

Contact Officer: Steve Phillips, Head of Health Safety and Licensing
Tel: 020 8313 4659 E-mail: steve.phillips@bromley.gov.uk

Chief Officer: Colin Brand Director of Environment and Public Protection

Ward: Hayes And Coney Hall

1. Reason for report

1.1 To provide the Licensing Sub-Committee with information supporting them to determine this
licence application.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 The Licensing Sub-Committee asked to determine this application having taken into
account the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 2016 to 2021 and written and oral
representations by the applicant and objectors.

Members can

1. Grant the licence

2. Grant the licence with the addition of conditions necessary to promote any of
the licensing objectives

3. Exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to which
the application relates

4. Refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises supervisor

5. Reject the application



Page 2 of 47

Impact on Vulnerable Adults and Children

1. Summary of Impact:

When making decisions under the Licensing Act 2003 the Council is required to promote the
licensing objectives, one of which is the protection of children from harm.

Corporate Policy

1. Policy Status: Existing Policy:

The Council has adopted a statement of its licensing policy under the Licensing Act 2003 for the
period 2021 to 2026.

2. BBB Priority: Children and Young People Excellent Council Quality Environment Safe Bromley
Vibrant, Thriving Town Centres Healthy Bromley Regeneration

Financial

1. Cost of proposal: Licensing statutes allow for an appeal to the Magistrates Court against the
Council’s decision. Should an appeal be made, costs are likely to be incurred but it is not
possible to quantify these.

2.  Ongoing costs: Non-Recurring Cost

3. Budget head/performance centre: Public Protection and Portfolio
4.  Total current budget for this head: £2.4M

5.  Source of funding: 2022/2023

Personnel

1. Nu
[...]
e were 2 objections received from members of the public in addition to the Health & Safety
Team. 3 objections were received in total. The full details of the objections are contained in
Appendix 3.
3. COMMENTARY

3.1. Licensing Act 2003.

The Licensing Act 2003 states that any premises requires a licence/certificate issued by the
Council (premises licence/club premises certificate) where the following activities occur: -

Provision of regulated entertainment
a) Plays. (Where the audience exceeds 500 people)
b) Films.

c) Indoor sporting events. (Where the audience exceeds 1000 people)



Page 4 of 47

d) Boxing or wrestling entertainment.

e) Live music. (subject to the Live Music Act 2013 exemptions)

f) Recorded music.

g) Performances of dance. (Where the audience exceeds 500 people)

Provision of late-night refreshment (between 2300hrs and 0500hrs).

Supply of alcohol (on and off sales).

The supply of alcohol by or on behalf of a club to, or to the order of, a member of the club.

The sale by retail of alcohol by or on behalf of a club to a guest of a member of the club for
consumption on the premises where the sale takes place.

Licences/Certificates may be issued subject to any terms, conditions or restrictions the Council
feels are appropriate to address any or all of the four licensing objectives.

The Council has previously agreed Bromley’s Statement of Licensing Policy for the Period 2021
—2026.

The Licensing Sub-Committee must consider the Statement of Licensing Policy and any Special
Policy of Cumulative Impact currently in force when making any decisions in respect of these
applications.

Description of the Premises

Taken from original licence application form submitted in 2016:

The premises is a Turkish restaurant on Station Approach in Hayes with a seating capacity of
approximately 100 people, there are also 3 Indian restaurants on the same high street and my
activities will be the same as these Indian restaurants.

There will be 1 disabled toilet and 3 toilets each for men and women to use.

Food will be cooked in the kitchen and served to customers at their tables, if the customers
want alcoholic drinks such as beer, spirits, cocktails & wine then i wish to serve my customers
with their choice of drink. The restaurant will have a bar with an attended barman at all times the
restaurant is open.

The opening hours of the restaurant will be 5pm - 11pm, alcoholic drinks will not be sold
individually. Alcohol will only be served to tables with a main course dish.

A satellite image and street view of the premises can be found at Appendix 6.

Licensing History
The premises licence was first granted on 30" January 2016.

The records show that 7 complaints relating to noise nuisance from loud music were received
from neighbouring residents in the period between 23 September 2021 and 13" May 2022.
Some of these complaints allege that the premises was operating beyond its licensed hours, in
breach of the premises licence.

On 26™ April 2022 the premises was visited by Mr Tony Rose, Bromley Council Licensing
Officer, in response to these complaints. Mr Rose spoke to Mr Caner Tunc and reminded him
of his licensed times and conditions and advised that he must not breach any of these or
cause a public nuisance.



Page 5 of 47

On 27t April 2022 Mr Rose received an email from Mr Tunc asking to vary his licence to extend
the hours of the licensable activities.

2 Temporary Event Notices have been received from the premises. The first was for 6" June
2022 to permit regulated entertainment and late night refreshment for 90 people to 00:15. The
second was for 15t July 2022 to permit late night refreshment for 100 people to 23:59.

A summary of the complaints received can be found at Appendix 5.

Details of the Application

This is an application to vary the current licence by extending the licensed hours for the sale of
alcohol on the premises, the performance of live and recorded music and the provision of late
night refreshment.

Current Proposed
The supply of alcohol Friday & Saturday 12:00 — 23:00 12:00 - 01:00
Live music Friday & Saturday 19:00 — 22:00 19:00 — 23:00
Recorded music Friday & Saturday 12:00 — 23:00 12:00 - 00:30
Late night refreshment Friday & Saturday N/A 12:00 — 00:30

A copy of the full application is contained in Appendix 1.
A copy of current licence is contained in Appendix 2.

NOTE: During the application process the Police stated that they would not object if the
proposed hours were amended as follows:

e Opening hours Fri and Sat until 0000h

e Sale/supply alcohol Fri and Sat until 0000hrs
e Late night refreshment Fri and Sat until 0000hrs
e Recorded Music Fri and Sat until 0000hrs
e Live Music Fri and Sat until 2300hrs
e Last admittance to the premises will be at  2300hrs

The email detailing applicants agreement to these changes can be found in Appendix 4.
Representations

During the public consultation period the Licensing Authority received 4 representations against
the application, one of which was withdrawn. Copies of the remaining 3 objections are
contained in Appendix 3.

NOTE: Reference was made to the premises only having planning permission to operate until
23:00 in the objection from Health & Safety. Planning application form 14/03333/FULL2 for
change of use from Class A1 (retail) to Class A3 (restaurant) states that the opening hours will
be 6pm — 11pm. However, this was not recorded on the decision notice and there is no
condition saying they can only be open for these hours.

IMPACT ON VULNERABLE ADULTS AND CHILDREN

Licensing regimes provide for additional controls through specific permissions to undertake
activities. The Licensing Act 2003 contain 4 licensing objectives one of which is protect children
from harm.



4.2

4.3

5.2

5.3

6.2

6.3
6.4

6.5

Page 6 of 47

Businesses and the Council are required to promote this objective in the way they operate or
make decisions.

Details of applications under the Licensing Act are referred to the appropriate safeguarding
teams for comment as they are a designated responsible authority.

POLICY IMPLICATIONS

The Licensing Act 2003 require the Council to prepare, consult on and publish a statement of
their licensing policy. This must be reviewed at least every 5 years under the Licensing Act.

Members should make decisions in accordance with these polices but are free to depart from
them with good reason.

The current policy is -
e Statement of Licensing Policy 2021 to 2026

http://www.bromley.gov.uk/downloads/file/226/statement of licensing policy 2021-2026

FINANCIAL & LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

There are rights of appeal to the Magistrates Court against the decision of the Sub-Committee
under both the Licensing and Gambling Acts. If an appeal were to be lodged there are costs
associated with defending it. These are difficult to quantify, and the Courts can award costs. In
the event of a successful appeal, we could pay the costs of the appellant as well as our own.
Equally if we successfully defended an appeal, it is open to the Court to order our costs to be
paid by the appellant.

Parties involved in a hearing before a Sub-Committee can also seek a Judicial Review if the
Local Authority has failed to administer the hearing in accordance with proper procedures.

The Council has adopted a procedure for the conduct of hearings.

Although the Council has a duty to consider its duties under the Equality Act 2010 generally,
and more specifically under part 11 (Public Sector Equality Duty), this does not directly fall
within the licensing objectives and will need to be considered on a case-by-case basis (in
relation to accessibility) and enforcement (in relation to harassment).

Similarly, climate change action is not easily addressed under the licensing regime and can be
considered either informally or under other regimes, such as planning (when considering new
premises licence applications for example).

Non-Applicable Personnel and Procurement implications
Sections:
Background Documents: Soft File Computer based records

(Access via Contact
Officer)



http://www.bromley.gov.uk/downloads/file/226/statement_of_licensing_policy_2021-2026
http://www.bromley.gov.uk/downloads/file/226/statement_of_licensing_policy_2021-2026

Page 7 of 47

Appendix 1

Application Form



Page 8 of 47

vl

) u;\ppiication to vary a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2603

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTICNS FIRST
Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form. If you are
completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure that your
answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if necessary,

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records,

/We C A)\)EQ /\-UNC

(Insert name(s) of applicans)
being the premises licence holder, apply to vary a premises licence under section 34 of the
Licensing Act 2003 for the premises described in Part 1 below

Premises kicence number | 6 / C’O 2\ //__A \’3 Q E

Part 1 - Premises Details

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description

TUGEA

AL STATION APPROACH
HAYES

PROMLEY

Posttown | RO MLEY Postcode BR2ZED

Telephone number at premises (if any) 02084—69 C} %O\%

Non-domestic rateable value of premises | £ | 8 ’7160

Part2 — Applicant details

Daytime contact “
telephone number

E-mail address (optional) LNSO UGG esS .Co-OK
Current postal address if v ¥

different from premises
address

Post town I Postcode I

Part 3 - Variation



Page 9 of 47

Please tick as appropriate

Do you want the proposed variation to have effect as soon as possible? Q(es O
No

If not, from what date do you want the variation to take effect? [DDl |MIT1 [ I|YYPQE ]

Do you want the proposed variation to have effect in relation jo the introduction of the late night
levy? (Please see guidance note 1) [ JYes B{Iao

Please describe briefly the nature of the proposed variation 
[...]
 times to those listed in the
column on the left, please list (please read guidance note 7)

Fi 1% 0020

— g

Sat g |04

Sun

K

Please highlight any adult entertainment or services, activities, other entertainment or
matters ancillary to the use of the premises that may give rise to concern in respect of
children (please read guidance note 10).

NN




L

Page 21 of 47

Hours premises are

seasonal variations (please read guidance note 6)

open to the public

Standard days and

timings (please read

guidance note 8)

Day | Start | Finish

Mon

nTue

Wed
Non standard timings. Where vou intend the premises to be open
to the public at different times from those listed in the column on

Thur the left, please list (please read guidance note 7)

Fi || Zgn|01.00

S|\ el OVCP

Sun o

Please identify those conditions currently imposed on the licence which you believe could be
removed as a consequence of the proposed variation you are seeking.

NIA




Page 22 of 47

M Describe any additional steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives as a
result of the proposed variation:

a) General — all four licensing objectives (b, ¢, d and e) (please read guidance note 11)

The steps I am going to take to promote all four licensing objectives together are, increased and
improved training for staff in regards to selling alchol. As well as this I willl enroll my staff on more
courses such as first aid and security. Also I will make sure every member of staff will be able to use
acess and playback the CCTV to ensure the smooth running of the restaurant.

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

CCTV Cameras, increase staffing levels, all staff to be shown how to use CCTYV, Challenge 25, Refusal
log book, barring of people demonstrating anti social behaviour and finally a zero tolerance policy to

drug use.

c¢) Public safety

Well trained staff(e.g. ask angela + frist aid) Liasing with the police, increased lighting, increased fire
safeguarding, clear and well marke
[...]
 c DATE
FH FH Apri 2015

Sevenoaks

TN15 BEX

Tel:

Mab:

Email:

SCALE
1100 @Al

JOBNO.

140703

DRAWING No. REVISION

02




Page 37 of 47

Appendix 3

Objections



Page 38 of 47

Responsible Authorities

1.

From: Health Safety (Group)

Sent: 11 May 2022 09:51

To: Licensing

Subject: RE: Full variation for - Tugra 44 Station Approach Hayes Bromley BR2 7EJ ref
22/00495/LAPRE

Hello Paul

| object to the application for variation of the licence at these premises.

The grounds for my objection are as follows:-

The premises does not have planning permission to remain open after
23.00 on any day. Therefore the application to vary the opening hours
and hours for service of alcohol, recorded music and late night
refreshment are contrary to the premises current planning permission. To
grant this application would be a breach of London Borough of Bromley’s
Licensing Policy.

Seven complaints have been received from neighbouring residents
between 23.09.2021 and 01.05.2022 regarding loud amplified music, both
live and recorded at times outside those permitted by the existing

licence. On three occasions these were complaints regarding excessively
loud live music on weeknights. The current licence only permits live
music on Fridays and Saturdays. Therefore there is anecdotal evidence
that the premises are not complying with the conditions of their current
licence. To extend the hours for opening, the sale of alcohol, live and
recorded music and permit late night refreshment will cause Statutory
Nuisance, harm and loss of amenity to the residents residing locally to the
premises. This is contrary to the objective of prevention of public
nuisance.

Kind regards

Jean Bywater

Health & Safety Inspector

Health & Safety & Licensing Team
Environment & Public Protection
London Borough of Bromley



Page 39 of 47

Resident Objections
2.

Dear Sirs

Re: Premises Licence number:- 16/00121/LAPRE
Tugra, 44 Station Approach, Hayes, Bromley BR2 7EJ

| wish to object to the application to vary the premises licence in respect of the above
property on the following grounds:-

1. The property in question is in a residential area and the extension of the licence will
prevent residents who live above the nearby high street shops and other businesses from
having quiet enjoyment of their homes. | represent a neighbouring property owner who has a
tenant residing in a residential flat with children and they have already complained to the
council regarding the noise levels at Tugra restaurant. It has been reported to me that Tugra
restaurant are already playing loud music outside of the hours permitted under their current
licence. | discussed the noise complaint with Jamie from the Noise/Public Protection Team
at Bromley Council on 22/12/21 and | am very concerned that | will be unable to let my
neighbouring property (which comprises of family accommodation) should this licence
extension be granted.

2. The application submitted by Caner Tunc refers to other venues being “currently open
past midnight on Fridays and Saturdays” but does not identify these venues or state whether
they are situated next to family living accommodation as is the case with 44 Station
Approach.

3. The extension of hours requested in respect of music, alcohol consumption and the venue
closing time of 1am are akin to that of a nightclub and not a “restaurant” which is how the
premises are described in section M(a) of the application. Furthermore the references in the
application to anti-social behaviour, drugs and police contact being envisaged, additional
security required and a bar on any children after 9pm in the restaurant all point to this venue
resembling a nightclub. The noise will not end with the closure of the premises at 1am as
people will loiter until their transport arrives and this issue is acknowledged in the
application. There will be no incentive for the Applicant to deal with this issue once the
premises have closed for the night.

4. The current licence states, “
[...]
y to accept
there recommendations as shown below.

Would you be able to make the following changes to the variation request including the extra
request of no entry after 11pm.

To clarify | agree to all the polices requests and changes to variation.
Thank you, wishing you a good day.

Caner Tunc

Tugra Restaurant
44 Station Approach
Bromley Hayes

BR2 7EJ

From: Ryan Mills

Subject: Application for License Variation
Date: 31 May 2022 at 15:02:11 BST

To: <info@tugrahayes.co.uk>

Dear Mr Tunc,

Thank you for the recent engagement in relation to your application to vary the Premise Licence for
Tugra.

The police would be happy for the following changes as discussed with you to be made to your
licence to allow :

Opening hours on Fri and Sat until 0000h
Sale/supply alcohol on Fri and Sat until 0000hrs
LNR on Fri and Sat until 0000hrs

Recorded Music on Fri and Sat until 0000hrs
Live Music on Fri and Sat until 2300hrs

ok wn e

We would also request that this condition is also added to the premise licence : Last admittance to
the premises will be at 2300hrs

If you are in agreement please forward this email onto the council stating your agreement and Cc
me in.
Any problems or concerns please give me a call

Kind regards
PC Mills 1789SN


mailto:info@tugrahayes.co.uk

Page 43 of 47

Appendix 5

Summary of Nuisance Complaints



Page 44 of 47

Summary of Complaints

Date Complaint Details
23/09/2021 | Amplified Music — Very loud performer singing in restaurant.
25/11/2021 | Loud music, Michael Jackson impersonator singing very loudly
26/11/2021 | Loud music coming from Turkish Restaurant, caller kept awake.
19/02/2022 | Tugra Restaurant still playing loud music at 00:39, caller can’t
sleep.
09/04/2022 | Tugra Restaurant continues to open and play loud music well after

midnight. The restaurant bar stays open until well after 1Tam
during the week.

26/04/2022 — Licensing Officers visit to premises to advise of complaints, licence
times and conditions.

01/05/2022 | Sunday 10:23, Tugra Restaurant thinks it's a night club. Playing
loud music.
13/05/2022 | Tugra Restaurant playing live music at 11pm.




Page 45 of 47

Appendix 6

Satellite Image & Photos of Premises



Page 46 of 47

Satellite Image of Tugra Restaurant 44 Station Approach, Hayes BR2 7EJ
: - : =

o

=

=

o
(4]
0w

&

=
T



Page 47 of 47

Street View of Tugra Restaurant 44 Station Approach, Hayes BR2 7EJ

" TURKISH HESTAURANT
Mo« il

e ——




This page is left intentionally blank



Agenda Iltem 5

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



This page is left intentionally blank



	Agenda
	3 VARIATION OF THE PREMISES LICENCE AT TUGRA, 44 STATION APPROACH, HAYES, BR2 7EJ
	London Borough of Bromley
	Report No.
	ES20197
	Appendix 2.pdf
	London Borough of Bromley
	Signed
	The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities
	Signed


	16/00121/LAPRE
	Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or description
	Where the licence is time limited the dates
	Licensable activities authorised by the licence
	The opening hours of the premises

	Premises licence number
	16/00121/LAPRE
	Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or description
	Where the licence is time limited the dates
	Licensable activities authorised by the licence
	The opening hours of the premises
	Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and/or off sales
	The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities
	State whether access to the premises by children is restricted or prohibited

	Premises licence number

	Appendix 4.pdf
	From: Ryan Mills


	5 CONSIDERATION OF A RELEVANT OFFENCE FOR THE PERSONAL LICENCE HELD BY MR SINNARASA HARIHALAN: NO 16/00557/LAPR





Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 

Minutes of the meeting held at 10am on 20 July 2022 
 

 
Present: 

 

Councillor Nicholas Bennett MA J.P. (Chairman) 
Councillors Mike Botting and Keith Onslow 
 

 

 
 
 

 
8   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN FOR THE MEETING 

 

Councillor Nicholas Bennett was appointed as Chairman for the meeting. 
 

9   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 
10   VARIATION OF THE PREMISES LICENCE AT TUGRA, 44 

STATION APPROACH, HAYES, BR2 7EJ 
 

DECISION 
 

The Licensing Sub-Committee carefully considered the application for the variation of 
a premises licence at TUGRA 44 Station Approach Hayes Bromley BR2 7EJ 
 

The Licensing Sub-Committee made the following decision having 
regard to: 
 

- The four licensing objectives, 
- The Council’s current Statement of Licensing Policy 
- Guidance issued under the Licensing Act 2003 (as amended); The Secretary 

of State Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (As 
amended), 

- Written and oral representations from the Applicant,     
- Written and oral representation from a local resident 
- Written representation from the Health & Safety and Licensing Team 
- Written representations from the Metropolitan Police 

 
The decision of the Licensing Sub-Committee was as follows: 
 
On the 20th July 2022, the Licensing Sub-Committee having considered the 
application, decided to GRANT the application to vary the premises licence 
subject to the amendments made at the hearing, as follows: 
 

 Opening Hours    Friday and Saturday until 00.00hrs 

 Sale/Supply of alcohol   Friday and Saturday until 23:15hrs 

 Late night refreshment   Friday and Saturday until 23:15hrs 



Licensing Sub-Committee 
20 July 2022 
 

2 

 Recorded Music   Friday and Saturday until 23:00hrs 

 Live Music    Friday and Saturday until 23:00hrs 
 Last admittance to the premises will be at          23:00hrs 

 
The conditions remained the same as in the original licence. The Licensing Sub-
Committe noted that on page 22 of the application bundle,  the applicant described 
the steps he intended to take in order to promote the four licensing objectives as a 
result of the proposed variation. 
 
A summary of the Hearing: 
 
1. THE APPLICANT’S CASE 
 

The applicant applied to vary the current premises licence and wished to extend the 
licensed hours on Fridays and Saturdays, for the sale of alcohol, the performance of 
live and recorded music, and the provision of late-night entertainment. Details of 
steps intended to take to promote the four licensing objectives were noted in page 22 
of the application bundle. 
 
The applicant explained that the premises was a Turkish restaurant.  The restaurant 
had been operating for 6 years. He had a good team of staff who had worked at the 
premises for about 6 years.  He said that he looked after his staff and his customers 
well. The premises tried to create a safe environment for all.  
 
The applicant said that the aim of the application was to increase the operating hours 
and thus increase the revenue and so expand the business. He went on to say that 
he was aware of the Licensing Objectives and followed the relevant licensing 
guidelines such as the use of the ‘Challenge 25’ policy, staff training and liaising with 
the police.  The applicant mentioned that he had recently upgraded the premises’ 
CCTV camera system which could now record and store information for up to 31 
days. (In the discussion he mentioned that the new CCCTV system had assisted the 
police with a robbery which took place near to the premises). 
 
The applicant mentioned that: Temporary Event  Notices (TENs) were previously 
applied for and were granted and that there were no objections nor complaints  
following the events.   
 
The applicant mentioned that he had a new menu, which if the application was 
granted, would allow the kitchen in the premises to open longer. He  showed the 
Licensing Sub-Committee a proposed new menu in the event that the application to 

vary the licence was granted. The applicant stated that the restaurant would stop 

serving food at 23:15 hours and the time was printed on the new menu. 
 
In addressing the received objections which primarily pertained to noise nuisance 
and operational hours, the applicant mentioned that  he intended to install a device to 
monitor the noise.  The applicant also said that he visited one of the objectors (who 
lives close to the restaurant) and listened to her concerns. He mentioned that some 
of the neighbours had been rude to him. 
 
In response to the question by the Licensing Sub-Committee as to why the restaurant 
was open on some evenings after the closing time, the applicant responded that the 
staff would sometimes remain in the restaurant and carry out tasks to prepare for the 
following day. 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee 
20 July 2022 

 

3 
 

When asked about the music being played loud, he said he was unaware of music 
being played loud until 1am as noted on page 4 (the Summary of Complaints) of the 
application bundle. He also mentioned that he was aware of the deregulation in the 
licensing act regarding that point and that he would monitor the noise with a special 
device.  The applicant acknowledged that he was aware that background music 
should not be played loud, even if it was right at the end of the evening and the 
restaurant was closed, or where staff remained in the restaurant to prepare for the 
following day.  
 
The applicant added that the premises engage in a number of goodwill activities, and 
it donated to charities and works in the local community. 
 
2. OBJECTIONS AND CLARIFICATIONS RELATING TO THE   VARIATION OF    
    THE ABOVE LICENCE 
 

The  objections to the above application were noted in appendix. 
 

The application stated that there were 3 valid objections.  Seven complaints of 

noise were received between September 2021 - May 2022 which were 
summarised on page 44 of the application.  An objection was received by a 

ward councillor, but it was subsequently withdrawn. 
 

Details of the changes to the application as agreed by the applicant with the 
Metropolitan Police on page 5 and Appendix 4( page 41 to page 42)were 

considered. 
 
At the Hearing, one of the  objectors spoke on behalf of a resident living at a 

neighbouring flat adjacent to the above premises.  The objections focused on 
the noise nuisance due to loud music, and disturbances when people left the 

restaurant.  
 
The Licensing Sub-Committee Chairman asked the applicant what he would do to 
rectify the issues raised by objectors, and he responded that he would monitor the 
noise by using a sound measuring device, that he would continue to have signs 
around the restaurant as a reminder to customers to leave quietly and encourage 
staff to remind the customers to leave quietly. He would check and supervise staff 
more regularly; he would use the CCTV to monitor activities. The applicant also 
mentioned that he felt that the noise experienced by the neighbours could not entirely 
be from his premises. He commented that the noise could also be from persons 
passing by going to and from other places nearby the premises. 
 
A Member asked whether the applicant had access to the CCTV. The applicant 
responded that he did and that it had recently been upgraded. In response to a 
question whether the applicant had considered sound proofing, the applicant replied 
that he had, but it remained a challenge due to the layout of the ceiling. 
 
Another member of the Licensing Sub-committee mentioned that it was important to 
follow through the complaints which arose and to make a note of the times when 
incidents occurred, and to check staff’s activities. It was also important to make sure 
that a competent member of staff managed the premises in the applicant’s absence. 
The applicant agreed and added that he had experience in managing licensable 
premises, and that he had been managing the premises for 6 years.  He said that he 
had staff who had worked at the restaurant on long-term basis most of them had 



Licensing Sub-Committee 
20 July 2022 
 

4 

worked there for about 6 years. He also knew his customers--some of them by name. 
The applicant also responded to the Licensing Sub-Committee’s question on 
management; that in his absence he did have a reliable person who managed the 
premises. 
  
3. THE LICENCE 
 

The current Premises Licence was noted in the application pack   
 
Appendix 4  of the application pack provided the police amendments agreed by the 
Applicant.  
 
On page 5 of the application to vary the licence; the police stated that they would not 
object if the proposed hours were amended as follows: 
 

 Opening Hours    Friday and Saturday until 0000h 

 Sale/Supply of alcohol   Friday and Saturday until 0000h 
 Late night refreshment   Friday and Saturday until 0000h 

 Recorded Music   Friday and Saturday until 0000h 

 Live Music    Friday and Saturday until 23:00hrs 

 Last admittance to the premises will be at          23:00hrs 
 
4. THE VARIATION 
 
The Licensing Sub-Committee, having considered the application, amended the 
proposed agreed conditions between the metropolitan police and the applicant, and 
decided to vary the licence. 
 
The Licensing Sub-Committee varied the Licence for Fridays and Saturdays as 
follows: 

 
 Opening Hours    Friday and Saturday until 00.00h 

 Sale/Supply of alcohol   Friday and Saturday until 23:15hrs 

 Late night refreshment   Friday and Saturday until 23:15hrs 

 Recorded Music   Friday and Saturday until 23:00hrs 

 Live Music    Friday and Saturday until 23:00hrs 

 Last admittance to the premises will be at          23:00hrs 
 

The conditions to the licence were as in the original licence.  . 
 
5. THE DECISION 
 

The Licensing Sub-Committee decided to Grant the application to vary the above 
premises licence subject to the amendments made at the hearing (please see 
paragraph 4 above). 
 

a) The Licensing Sub-Committee considered all the licensing objectives, the 
relevant licensing policies and guidelines relating  to the above application.  
 

b) The Licensing Sub-Committee looked at the application as a whole, both the 
written and oral representations, and all the steps which the applicant(s) 
intends to take to promote the licensing objectives.   
 



Licensing Sub-Committee 
20 July 2022 

 

5 
 

c) The applicant mentioned that he intended to uphold the licensing objectives 
and to continue to work together with the Metropolitan Police and the Council  
in promoting the licensing objectives. 
 

d) The relevant Licensing Act provided for a review process for a licensable 
premises which may be utilised as and when required. 

 
The Sub-Committee believed that the above mentioned reasons and conditions 
attached to the premises licence were necessary, in order to uphold all the licensing 
objectives.  In conclusion the Licensing Sub-Committee in line with the relevant 
policies and guidelines, made the decision that the above variation of the premises 
licence application be granted as it was decided at the Licensing Sub-Committee  
Hearing and as noted in the above full decision. 
 

The parties have a right to appeal to the Magistrates’ Court within 21 days from the 
date of this decision notice.   

 
11   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS AMENDED BY THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) 

(VARIATION) ORDER 2006 AND THE FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION ACT 2000 

 
The Chairman moved that the Press and public be excluded during 

consideration of the item of business listed below as it was likely in view 

of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings that if members of the Press and public were present there 

would be disclosure to them of exempt information. 

 
12   CONSIDERATION OF A RELEVANT OFFENCE FOR THE 

PERSONAL LICENCE HELD BY MR SINNARASA HARIHALAN: 
NO 16/00557/LAPR 

 
 
These minutes were confidential and would be noted in the part 2 minutes 

 
 

 


